21 LC 112 0859

## House Resolution 61EX

By: Representatives Collins of the 68th, Ralston of the 7th, and Jones of the 47th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Larry B. Boggs; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, over the past five decades, Larry B. Boggs has built a reputation as a visionary
- 3 in the home building and development industry in the greater Atlanta area, inspiring others
- 4 on a local, state, and national level; and
- 5 WHEREAS, his leadership and direction have helped shaped the economic development of
- 6 the greater Atlanta area, and he has been recognized as a Westside Home Builder's
- 7 Association 2021 Hall of Fame inductee for his dedication to ethical and principled
- 8 standards; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Larry has successfully built over 3000 homes and developed several
- 10 commercial and industrial projects that have generated over \$750 million in sales,
- 11 contributing greatly to the infrastructure and economic development of the region; and
- 12 WHEREAS, he has served in leadership positions with many civic and professional
- organizations and associations, including the Homebuilders Association of Douglas County,
- 14 the National Association of Home Builders of the United States, the Douglas County
- 15 Chamber of Commerce, and more; and

21 LC 112 0859

16 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his high

- 17 ideals, morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he possesses the vast wisdom
- 18 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- 19 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- 20 WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 21 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 23 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body recognize and commend Larry B. Boggs upon his induction into
- 26 the Westside Home Builder's Association Hall of Fame and extend sincere best wishes for
- 27 future success and happiness.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 29 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Larry
- 30 B. Boggs.